

03-5053 (□)

**03-5055(CON); 03-5057(XAP);
03-5063(CON); 03-5067(CON)**

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

TRACE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, *Debtor*

JOHN S. PEREIRA, AS TRUSTEE OF TRACE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

TRACE FOAM SUB, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK AT DOCKET NO. 00 CIV. 619 (SWEET, R.)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CORPORATE LAW DEPARTMENTS SECTION
OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION, ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE PHILIP SMITH
FOR REVERSAL**

(additional amici listed on inside cover)

ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
150 East 42nd Street
New York, New York 10017
(212) 573-1960
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Of Counsel:

MARTIN S. KAUFMAN
BRISCOE R. SMITH

(caption continued on inside cover)

ROBERT H. NELSON, PHILIP SMITH,
KARL WINTERS & MARSHALL S. COGAN,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

TAMBRA KING,
Defendant,

ANDREA FARACE & FREDERICK MARCUS,
Defendants - Third - Party
PlaintiffsAppellants-Cross-Appellees,

SAUL S. SHERMAN,
Defendant-Third-Party Plaintiff,

DOW CHEMICAL CO.,
Third-Party Defendant.

Additional *Amici*:

William J. Calise, Jr.
Joseph Craciun
Michael G. Dwyer
Hayward D. Fisk
George S. Frazza
William H. Graham
Quentin Kennedy
Edwin L. Lewis,
Robert A. Lonergan
Frank H. Menaker
Clifford B. Storms
James I. Wyer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii Identification and Interest of *Amici*1

Preliminary Statement	3
Statement of the Case	6
ARGUMENT15	
I. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY FAILED TO APPLY THE DELAWARE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE TO THE LEGAL ADVICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL15	7
A. The Delaware business judgment rule15
B. The purpose of the business judgment rule15
C. The business judgment rule applies to both officers and directors ..	.17
D. The business judgment rule's presumption of propriety was not rebutted17
E. The repurchase of Trace preferred stock from Dow19
II. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS AND THE OBLIGATIONS OF THE CHIEF LEGAL OFFICER	23
A. Smith's discretionary authority23
B. Smith's authority to cause or prevent board action29
C. The trial court failed to apply the business judgment rule with respect to Smith's responsibilities for insider loans.	30
D. The failure of the trial court to apply the business judgment rule will have a significant negative impact on corporate legal officers32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> , <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del.2000)	1, 5, 16, 18, 31
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del.2000)	15
<i>Cantor v. Perelman</i> , 235 F.Supp.2d 377 (D.Del.2002)	19
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del.1993)	16, 17, 18, 31
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del.1995)	16, 17
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Stahl</i> , 89 F.3d 1510 (11 th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Galef v. Alexander</i> , 615 F.2d 51 (2 nd Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , CA No. 13358 (Del.Ch. Jan. 11, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 673 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1996)	24
<i>Havens v. Attar</i> , 1997 WL 55957 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 1997)	15, 16, 31
<i>In re Bally's Grand Derivative Litig.</i> Consol. C.A. No. 14644, Slip Opinion (Del.Ch. June 4, 1997)	24
<i>In re Croton River Club</i> , 52 F.3d 41 (2 nd Cir. 1995)	17
<i>In re Healthco Int'l, Inc.</i> , 208 B.R. 288 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1997)	18
<i>In re Sunstates Corporation Shareholder Litigation</i> , 788 A.2d 530 (Del. Ch. 2001)	20
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commun. Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del.1994)	17, 18
<i>Kahn v. Roberts</i> , 21 Del. J. Corp. L. 674 (Del. Ch. 1995)	18
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del.1997)	17, 18

Cases (cont'd)

Kamen v. Kemper Financial Servs., Inc., 908 F.2d 1338 (7th Cir. 1990),
rev'd on other grounds, 500 U.S. 90 (1991) 5

Kaplan v. Centex Corp., 284 A.2d 119 (Del.Ch. 1971) 17

Kelly v. Bell, 254 A.2d 62 (Del. Ch. 1969) ,
aff'd on other grounds, 266 A.2d 878 (Del. 1970) 17

Malpiede v. Townson, 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001) 24

McCall v. Scott, 250 F.3d 997 (6th Cir.2001) 19

Pogostin v. Rice, Civ. A. No. 6235,
1983 WL 17985 (Del.Ch. 1983) 17

Science Accessories Corp. v. Summagraphics Corp.,
425 A.2d 957 (Del. 1980) 25

Smith v. Van Gorkom, 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985) 18

Tomczak v. Morton Thiokol, Inc., [1990 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH),
¶95,585, CA No. 7861 (Del.Ch. April 5, 1990) 19

Waltuch v. Conticommodity Services, Inc., 833 F.Supp. 302 (S.D.N.Y. 1993),
aff'd and rev'd on other grounds, 88 F.3d 87 (2nd Cir. 1996) 16

Williams v. Geier, 671 A.2d 1368 (Del.Ch. 1996) 17, 31

Statutes

Delaware General Corporation Law, §141(a) 24

Delaware General Corporation Law, §142 24

Other Authorities

ABA, *Model Rules on Professional Conduct* 2.1 25

1 R. Franklin Balotti and Jesse A. Finkelstein, THE DELAWARE LAW OF CORPORATIONS AND BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS (3d ed. 2002)	5, 18
D. Block, N. Barton and S. Radin, THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE -- FIDUCIARY DUTIES OF CORPORATE DIRECTORS (2000), 2002 Cumulative Supplement (2002)	5, 26
John C. Coffee, Jr., POST-ENRON JURISPRUDENCE, <i>N.Y.L.J.</i> July 17, 2003	3
G. Hazard And W. Hodes, THE LAW OF LAWYERING (3d ed)	24
R. Kay and D. Searfoss, HANDBOOK OF ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING (2d ed. 1995)	26
T. Shroyer, ACCOUNTANT LIABILITY (1991)	26
